



ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪತ್ರ

ಅಧಿಕೃತವಾಗಿ ಪ್ರಕಟಿಸಲಾದುದು

ಸಂಪುಟ - ೧೫೯ Volume - 159	ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ಶುಕ್ರವಾರ, ೦೪, ಅಕ್ಟೋಬರ್, ೨೦೨೪ (ಆಶ್ವಯುಜ, ೧೨, ಶಕವರ್ಷ, ೧೯೪೬) BENGALURU, FRIDAY, 04, OCTOBER, 2024(AASHWAYUJA, 12, SHAKAVARSHA, 1946)	ಸಂಚಿಕೆ ೧೯೬ Issue 196
-----------------------------	---	-------------------------

ಭಾಗ ೪ಎ

ರಾಜ್ಯದ ವಿಧೇಯಕಗಳ ಮತ್ತು ಅವುಗಳ ಮೇಲೆ ಪರಿಶೀಲನಾ ಸಮಿತಿಯ ವರದಿಗಳು, ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಅಧಿನಿಯಮಗಳು ಮತ್ತು ಆಧ್ಯಾದೇಶಗಳು, ಕೇಂದ್ರದ ಮತ್ತು ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಶಾಸನಗಳ ಮೇರೆಗೆ ರಾಜ್ಯ ಸರ್ಕಾರವು ಹೊರಡಿಸಿದ ಸಾಮಾನ್ಯ ಶಾಸನಬದ್ಧ ನಿಯಮಗಳು ಮತ್ತು ರಾಜ್ಯಾಂಗದ ಮೇರೆಗೆ ರಾಜ್ಯಪಾಲರು ಮಾಡಿದ ನಿಯಮಗಳು ಹಾಗೂ ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ಉಚ್ಚ ನ್ಯಾಯಾಲಯವು ಮಾಡಿದ ನಿಯಮಗಳು

GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

NO: CI 69 ICS 2021

Karnataka Government Secretariat,
Vikasa Soudha,
Bengaluru, Dated: 04-10-2024.

NOTIFICATION

Whereas the draft of the Karnataka Industries and Commerce Services (Recruitment) (Amendment) Rules, 2024, which the Government of Karnataka proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred by the sub-section (1) of the section 3 read with section 8 of the Karnataka State Civil Services Act, 1978 (Karnataka Act 14 of 1990) was published as required by clause (a) of sub-section (2) of section 3 of the Karnataka State Civil Services Act, 1978 in Notification No. CI 69 ICS 2021, dated: 02.09.2024, in part IVA (Volume-159, Issue175) of the Karnataka Gazette, dated: 04.09.2024 inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby within fifteen days from date of its publication in the official Gazette.

(೧೭೦೬)

Whereas, the said Gazette was made available to the public on 04.09.2024.

And Whereas, objections and suggestions received in this behalf have been considered by the Government.

Now, therefore in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of the section 3 read with section 8 of the Karnataka State Civil Services Act, 1978 (Karnataka Act 14 of 1990) the Government of Karnataka hereby makes the following rules.

RULES

1. Title and Commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Karnataka Industries and Commerce Services (Recruitment) (Amendment) Rules, 2024.

(2) They shall come into force from the date of their final publication in the official Gazette.

2. Amendment of schedule.- In the Karnataka Industries and Commerce Services (Recruitment) Rules, 2001, in the schedule,-

(i) in the entries relating to the category of post of “Additional Director” at serial number 3,-

(a) for the entries in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, the following shall be substituted with effect from 27-07-2021.

“

04	-	14	<u>Total No. of Post</u>
			18

”

(b) for the entries in column 7, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

By promotion from the cadre of Joint Director

”

(ii) in the entries relating to the category of post of “Joint Director” at serial number 5,-

(a) for the entries in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, the following shall be deemed to have been substituted with effect from 27.07.2021.

“

33	-	17	<u>Total No. of Post</u> 50
----	---	----	--------------------------------

”

(b) for the entries in column 7, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

By promotion from the cadre of Deputy Director of Industries and Commerce
--

”

(iii) in the entries relating to the category of post of “Deputy Director” at serial number 6, for the entries in column 3,4,5 and 6, the following shall be substituted with effect from 23.12.2016 namely:-

“

67	-	10	<u>Total No. of Post</u> 77
----	---	----	--------------------------------

”

(iv) in the entries relating to the category of post of “Account Officer” at serial number 8, for the entries in column 3,4,5 and 6, the following shall be substituted with effect from 23.12.2016 namely:-

“

-	-	-	<u>Total No. of Post</u> 01
---	---	---	--------------------------------

”

(v) In the entries relating to the category of post of “Assistant Director” at serial number 9,-

a) for the entries in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, the following shall be substituted with effect from 23.12.2016 namely:-

“

113	-	15	<u>Total No. of Post</u> 128
-----	---	----	---------------------------------

”

b) for the entries in column 7 and 8, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

(i) Fifty percent by direct recruitment; and	For direct recruitment.- Must be a holder of B.E. or B.Tech. in any branch of Engineering or regular MBA from an University established by Law.
(ii) Fifty percent by promotion from the cadres of Industrial Extension Officer and Superintendent in the ratio of 4:1 respectively.	For Promotion.- Must have put in a service of not less than five years in the respective cadre.

”

(vi) At serial number 13, the entries relating to the category of post of “Industrial Promotional Officer” shall be omitted with effect from 23.12.2016.

(vii) In the entries relating to the category of post of “Superintendent” at serial number 14,-

(a) for the entries in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, the following shall be substituted with effect from 23.12.2016 namely:-

“

-	-	-	<u>Total No. of Post</u>
			44

”

(b) for the entries in column 7 and 8, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

By promotion from the cadres of First Division Assistant, Enumerators and stenographers in the ratio of 8:2:1 respectively.	Must have put in a service of not less than five years in the respective cadre.
---	---

”

(viii) In the entries relating to the category of post of “Industrial Extension Officer ” at serial number 17,-

(a) for the entries in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, the following shall be substituted with effect from 23.12.2016 namely:-

“

186	-	10	<u>Total No. of Post</u>
			196

”

(b) for the entries in column 7 and 8, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

By direct recruitment in accordance with the Karnataka Civil Services (Direct Recruitment) (General) Rules, 2021	Must be a holder of Bachelor degree in Engineering or Bachelor degree in Science or Bachelor degree in Commerce or Bachelor degree in Business Administration/Business Management from an University established by Law.
--	--

”

(ix) In the entries relating to the category of post of “Instructor” at serial number 18, in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, the following shall be inserted at the end, namely:-

“

Note: In accordance with the Government Order No.CI 189 ICS 2014, dated:23.12.2016, 25 posts shall be continued till retirement of incumbents in the form of dying cadre. These posts shall be abolished as and when incumbents retires.

”

(x) In the entries relating to the category of post of “First Division Assistant” at serial number 21,-

(a) for the entries in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, the following shall be substituted with effect from 23.12.2016 namely:-

“

-	-	-	<u>Total No. of Post</u>
			96

”

(b) for the entries in column 7 and 8, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

(i) Fifty percent by direct recruitment in accordance with the Karnataka Civil Services (Recruitment to the Ministerial posts) Rules, 1978; and	For direct recruitment.- In accordance with the Karnataka Civil Services (Recruitment to the Ministerial posts) Rules, 1978.
(ii) Fifty percent by promotion from the cadre of Second Division Assistant.	For promotion.- Must have put in a service of not less than five years in the cadre of Second Division Assistant.

”

(xi) In the entries relating to the category of post of “Stenographer” at serial number 22,-

(a) In the entries in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

			<u>Total No. of Post</u>
-	-	-	28
			Note: As and when 20 Stenographers retires, these posts shall be abolished and the remaining 8 stenographer posts shall be continued in the Head Office.

”

(b) for the entries in column 7 and 8, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

(i) Fifty percent by direct recruitment in accordance with the Karnataka Civil Service (Recruitment to the posts of Stenographer and Data Entry Assistant) Rules, 1983; and	For promotion.- Must have put in a service of not less than five years in the cadre of Data Entry Assistant.
---	---

(ii) Fifty percent by promotion from the cadre of Data Entry Assistant:	For direct recruitment.- In accordance with the Karnataka Civil Service (Recruitment to the posts of Stenographers and Data Entry Assistant) Rules, 1983.
---	--

”

(xii) For the entries relating to the category of post of “Junior Auditors” at Serial No.23, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

23.	Accounts Assistant (Rs.44425-83700)	-	-	-	03	By deputation of an official in the equivalent cadre from the State Audit and Accounts Department: Provided that, if no suitable official is available by deputation, then by posting of an official working in the cadre of First Division Assistant with experience of maintaining Accounts.	--
-----	-------------------------------------	---	---	---	----	---	----

”

(xiii) For the entries relating to the category of post of “Data Compilers and Enumerators” at serial number 24, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

24.	Enumerators (Rs.44425-83700)	-	-	-	32	By direct recruitment in accordance with the Karnataka Civil Services (Direct Recruitment) (General) Rules, 2021	Must be a holder of Bachelor degree with Economics or Statistics as one of the subject from an university established by Law.
-----	------------------------------	---	---	---	----	--	---

”

(xiv) For the entries relating to the category of post of “Senior Typist” at Serial No.26, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

26.	Senior Data Entry Assistant (Rs. 44425- 83700)	-	-	-	15	By promotion from the cadre of Data Entry Assistant.	Must have put in service of not less than ten years in the cadre of Data Entry Assistant.
-----	---	---	---	---	----	--	--

”

xv) In the entries relating to the category of post of “Assistant Instructor” at serial number 28, in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, at the end, the following shall be inserted, namely:-

“

Note: In accordance with the Government Order No. CI 189 ICS 2014, dated:23.12.2016, 12 posts shall be continued till retirement of incumbents in the form of dying cadre. These posts shall be abolished as and when incumbents retires.

”

(xvi) For the entries relating to the category of post of “Typists” at serial number 32, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

32	Data Entry Assistant (Rs.34100 -67600)	-	-	-	75	By direct recruitment in accordance with the Karnataka Civil Service (Recruitment to the posts of Stenographer and Data Entry Assistant) Rules, 1983.	In accordance with the Karnataka Civil Service (Recruitment to the posts of Stenographer and Data Entry Assistant) Rules, 1983.
----	--	---	---	---	----	---	--

”

(xvii) In the entries relating to the category of post of “Driver” at serial number 33,-

(a) for the entries in column 3, 4, 5, and 6, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

-	-	-	<p style="text-align: center;"><u>Total No. of Post</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;">12</p> <p>Note: In accordance with the Government Order No.CI 189 ICS 2014, dated: 23.12.2016, Of 12 posts to be continued, 3 shall be abolished as and when incumbent retires and 9 posts in Head Office shall be continued.</p>
---	---	---	---

”

(b) In column 8, for the heading “For direct recruitment” and the entries relating thereto, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

For direct recruitment.- (1) Must have passed SSLC or equivalent Examination.

(2) Must possess a valid Light Motor Vehicle driving license.

”

(xviii) for the entries relating to the category of post of “Attender” at serial number 34 and “Jamedar” at serial number 35, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“

34.	Jamedar/ Attender (Rs.31775- 61300)	-	-	-	8	By Promotion from the cadre of Group D on the basis of combined seniority	Must have put in a service of not less than five years in the cadres of Group-D
-----	--	---	---	---	---	--	--

”

(xix) for the entries relating to the category of post of “cycle orderlies, scavengers, peons and watchmen” at serial number 37, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

ಭಾಗ ೪ಎ

ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪತ್ರ, ಶುಕ್ರವಾರ, ೦೪, ಅಕ್ಟೋಬರ್, ೨೦೨೪

೧೭೧೫

“

37.	Group-D (cycle orderlies, scavengers, peons and watchmen) (Rs.27000- 46675)	-	-	-	126	By direct recruitment in accordance with the Karnataka Civil Service (Direct Recruitment) (General) Rules, 2021	Must have passed SSLC or equivalent Examination with Kannada as one of the Language.
-----	---	---	---	---	-----	---	--

”

Note:- 1) Relaxation of eligibility service from 5 years to 3 years to SC and ST Candidates while considering for promotion as per Circular No.:DPAR 88 SENENI 2013, Dated:27-07-2013

2) Subject to the Compliance with the final order of the cases pending before the Hon'ble High Court and KSAT

By order and in the name of
Governor of Karnataka
(**Umadevi.K**)

Under Secretary to Government
Commerce and Industries Department
(Services and Co-ordination)

PR-1373